

No. 12-20220

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

V.

HOUSTON FUNDING, II LTD. AND HOUSTON FUNDING  
CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Civil Action No. 4:11-cv-02442

---

APPELLEES' BRIEF

---

Mark J. Oberti  
Texas Bar No. 00789951  
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP  
723 Main Street, Suite 340  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 401-3555 – Telephone  
(713) 401-3547 – Facsimile  
mark@osattorneys.com – E-mail

*Attorneys for Appellees*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

V.

HOUSTON FUNDING, II LTD. AND HOUSTON FUNDING  
CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Civil Action No. 4:11-cv-02442

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

    A. Venters’ Leaves Of Absences In 2008 And Early 2009 .....2

    B. Venters’ Termination In February 2009.....3

    C. The EEOC’s Lawsuit And Contemporaneous Press Release In  
    2011.....5

    D. The District Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment In 2012.....5

    E. The EEOC’s Appeal Is Limited To One Issue.....6

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....8

    A. The District Correctly Concluded That Title VII Does Not  
    Prohibit “Breast Pump” Discrimination, And Dismissed The  
    EEOC’s Lawsuit On That Basis.....8

        1. Federal Courts Have Uniformly Held That Title VII Does  
        Not Prohibit Breast Pump Discrimination .....8

        2. Congress’ Actions Further Indicate That Title VII Does  
        Not Prohibit Breast Pump Discrimination .....11

            a. Lawmakers Have Attempted To Amend Title VII  
            For Years To Prohibit Breast Pump Discrimination,  
            Thus Indicating That Title VII Does Not Already  
            Prohibit Such Discrimination.....11

b.	After The Events In This Case Occurred, Congress Passed A Law Addressing Breast Pump Discrimination In Employment, Thereby Further Implicitly Confirming That Such Discrimination Was Not Already Covered By Title VII .....	12
3.	Finally, The EEOC’s Claim That Title VII Facially Prohibits Lactation Discrimination – Even If True – Does Not Impugn The District Court’s Decision To Dismiss This Case Of Alleged Breast Pump Discrimination, Because The EEOC Never Alleged, Much Less Proved, That Venters Was Treated Worse Than Any Similarly-Situated Worker.....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Totes/Isotoner Corp.</i> , 915 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio 2009) .....	17
<i>Armstrong v. Flowers</i> , 33 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maintenance Mgmt.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Derungs v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, LLC</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 141 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 15
<i>Jacobson v. Regent Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , No. CV-98-564-ST, 1999 WL 373790 (D. Or. Apr. 9, 1999).....	10
<i>LTV Fed. Credit Union v. UMIC Gov't Sec., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Martinez v. N.B.C., Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Puente v. Ridge</i> , NO. CIV.A. M-04-267, 2005 WL 1653017 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 6, 2005), <i>aff'd on different grounds</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 423 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Sikora v. American Can Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Spivey v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15

<i>Urbano v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Vachon v. R.M. Davis, Inc.</i> , No. 03-234-P-H, 2004 WL 1146630 (D. Me. Apr. 13, 2004) .....	10
<i>Wallace v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 867 (W.D. Ky. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1991).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 215(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18001 .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. 2122, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	12
H.R. 2236, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	12
H.R. 2758 & S. 1463, 112th Cong. (2011).....	12
H.R. 2790, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	11
H.R. 2819, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	12
H.R. 285, 107th Cong. (2001).....	11
<i>Reasonable Break Time for Nursing Mothers</i> , Fed. Reg. Vol. 75, No. 244 (Dec. 21, 2010).....	13



No. 12-20220
